Ordinance

No. 8-2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 373. VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE IX. SCHEDULES, SECTION 373-36 SCHEDULE IX: STOP SIGNS INTERSECTIONS OF THE BOROUGH OF WESTVILLE CODE BOOK (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC)

WHEREAS, Chapter 373. Vehicles and Traffic, Article XI. Schedules lists the three-way stop intersections in the Borough of Westville (hereinafter referred to as "Borough") under Section 373-37.1 Schedule IXA: Three-Way Stop Intersections; and

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to amend Section 373-37.1 of the Code of the Borough of Westville to add three (3) new three-way stop intersections as follows:

- Boundary Lane and Cedar Avenue
 Borough of Westville will also add one (1) two way stop intersection as follows:
- Boundary Lane and Oak Avenue

 and

WHEREAS, numerous residents expressed concerns for vehicles using the streets to bypass High Street and borough council is recommending the above referenced three-way stop intersections and one two-way intersection be created; and

WHEREAS, the recommended modifications of the current intersections will result in two (3) new stops on Boundary Lane in the Southernly direction, four (4) new stops on Boundary Lane in the Northernly direction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Westville, County of Gloucester and State of New Jersey

Section 2. Repealer

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

Section 3. Severability:

Each section of this Ordinance is an independent section, and the holding of any section or part thereof to be unconstitutional, void or ineffective, shall not be deemed to affect the validity or constitutionality of any other sections or parts hereof.



Page 2

Section 4. Effective date:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any publication as may be required by law.

Introduced: June 27, 2022

Adopted:

BOROUGH OF WESTYILLE

Fritz H. Sims, Jr. MAYOR

ATTEST:

DEPUTY MUNICIPAL CLERK